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Appearance: Annette (Barudoni) Deglow, on her own behalf.
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Dyer and Amador, Menbers.
DECI S| ON

AMADOR, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Annette (Barudoni) Degl ow
(Deglow) to a Board agent's partial dismssal (attached) of her
unfair practice charge. As anended, the charge alleged that the
Los Rios Coll ege Federation of Teachers/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
(Federation) breached its duty of fair representation in
vi ol ation of section 3544.9 of the Educational Enploynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA).' The charge also alleged that the
Federation interfered with her exercise of rights under EERA

section 3543, thus violating EERA section 3543.6(b), when it

'EERA.i s codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnment Code. EERA section 3544.9 provides:

The enpl oyee organi zation recogni zed or
certified as the exclusive representative for
t he purpose of neeting and negotiating shall
fairly represent each and every enployee in
the appropriate unit.



refused to submt her grievance to arbitration. |In addition, the

.charge alleges that the Federation caused or attenpted to cause

the Distri

ct to violate EERA section 3543.6 (a).?

’EERA secti on 3543 states:

EERA

Publ i c school enployees shall have the right
to form join, and participate in the
activities of enployee organizations of their
own choosing for the purpose of
representation on all matters of enployer-
enpl oyee relations. Public school enployees
shall also have the right to refuse to join
or participate in the activities of enployee
organi zations and shall have the right to
represent thenselves individually in their
enpl oynent relations with the public schoo
enpl oyer, except that once the enpl oyees in
an appropriate unit have selected an

excl usive representative and it has been
recogni zed pursuant to Section 3544.1 or
certified pursuant to Section 3544.7, no
enpl oyee in that unit may neet and negotiate
with the public school enployer.

Any enpl oyee may at any tinme present
grievances to his enployer, and have such

gri evances adjusted, w thout the intervention
of the exclusive representative, as long as
the adjustnment is reached prior to
arbitration pursuant to Sections 3548. 5,
3548. 6, 3548.7, and 3548.8 and the adj ust nent
is not inconsistent wwth the terns of a
witten agreenment then in effect; provided
that the public school enployer shall not
agree to a resolution of the grievance until
the exclusive representative has received a
copy of the grievance and the proposed

resol ution and has been given the opportunity
to file a response.

section 3543.6 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

(a) Cause or attenpt to cause a public
school enployer to violate Section 3543.5.



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the original and amended unfair practice charge, the
partial warning and dismssal letters, and Deglow s appeal. The
Board finds the partial warning and dismssal letters to be free
of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of the Board

itsel f.

ORDER

The partial dismssal charge in Case No. SA-CO 426 is hereby

AFFI RMED.

Chai rman Caffrey and Menber Dyer joined in this Decision.

(b) Inmpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA _ GRAY DAVIS, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 23, 1999

Annette Degl ow

Re: Annette Deglowv. Los R os College Federation of
Teacher s/ G-T/ AFT/ Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA QO 426
PARTI AL DI SM SSAL LETTER

Dear Ms. Degl ow

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i c | oyment Rel ations Board on January 19, 1999. The
charge alleges that the Los R os Coll ege Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279 (Federation) breached its dut?/ of
fair representation, as guaranteed by the Educational Enp ownent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA), Governnent Code section 3544.9, and thereby
vi ol at ed EERA section 3543.6(b), when it refused to submt
Annette Deglow s grievance to arbitration. The charge al so

all eges that the Federation viol ated EERA section 3543.6(a) when
It caused or attenpted to cause the Los Rios Coomunity Coll ege
Dstrict (Dstrict) toviolate the EERA. This letter addresses
only the allegation that the Federation caused or attenpted to
cause the District to violate the EERA

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated June 2, 1999, that
certain allegations contained in the charge did not state a prina
facie case. You were advised that if there were any factual

| naccuraci es or additional facts which would correct the
deficiericies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advised that unless Kou amended t hese
allegations to state a prinma facie case or withdrew themprior to
June 11, 1999, the allegations woul d be di sm ssed.

O June 10, 1999, you requested an extension of tine to file an
amended charge, which was granted to June 17, 1999. On June 15,
1999, you filed an anmended char ge. .

The anended charge addresses the allegation that the Federation
caused or attenpted to cause the District to violate EERA.  The
charge alleges that by failing to represent you in your

enpl oynent matters with the District, the Federation "aided and
abetted" the District inits effort to violate and m sapply
contract provisions concerning discrimnation, academc freedom
and perfornmance reviews. The charge contends that by its failure
to provi de assistance in your dealings with the District, the
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Federati on encouraged the District to issue you a negative
performance eval uation, violate your academc rights, termnate
your voi ce accommodation program (VAP) and deny you access to
D strict equiprment and supplies necessary to devel op a new VAP.

In essence, the charge asserts that the Federati on breached its
duty of fair representation in failing to represent you in the
grievance and other matters and, thus, by failing to represent
you the Federation caused or attenpted to cause the Dstrict to
violate your rights. You stated this is especially true since
the Federation and the District agreed to contract |anguage which
prohi bits you frombeing represented by outside counsel in your
enpl oynent deal i ngs with the Dstrict when the Federation refuses
to represent you.- As such, you argue the Federation has an

even greater obligation to step forward and take affirmative
action to prevent the District fromviolating your rights.

In order to state a vi ol ation of EERA secti on 3543.6(a), it nust
be clear how and in what nmanner the Federation caused or o
attenpted to cause the District to violate the EERA.  (Anerican

| of State unty_and Muni ci pal _Enpl oyees  (\Véters)
(1988) PERB Decision No. 697-H California School Enployees -

Associ ation_(Kotch) (1992) PERB Decision No. 953.)

The charge does not provide facts which denonstrate how and in
what manner the Federation caused or attenpted to cause the
Dstrict to discrimnate or retaliate against you. You assert
that the Federation's inaction in failing to represent you in
matters before the District caused the District to violate your
rights in various ways, including issuing you a negative

per f ormance eval uation, renoving you fromteaching Math 52,
termnating your VAP and denying you access to District equipnent
necessary to devel op a new VAP.

However, PERB case |aw, including those cases noted above, appear
to indicate that a union nust take affirmative actions in its
attenpt to cause an enployer to violate the EERA. The facts
alleged in the charge fail to denonstrate that the Federation
affirmatively caused or attenpted to cause the District to

di scrimnate a?al nst you. Therefore, this allegation fails to
state a prinma facie case and nust be di sm ssed.

‘tog Ros Comunity College Dstrict (Deglo (1998) PERB

Deci sion No. 1274; los Rios College Federation of Teachers/

CET/ AFT Local 2279 (Deaglow) (1998) PERB Decision No. 1275.)
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R.aht to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Io nent Rel ations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a reviewo is dismssal of the charge by filing

an appeal to the Board |tself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this dismssal. (Ca. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32635(a) .) Any docunent filed with the Board must contain
the case nane and nunber, and the original and five (5 copies of
all docunents nust be provided to the Board

A docunent is considered "filed" when actually received before
the close of business (5 p.m) on the last day set for filing or
when nailed by certified or Express United States mail, as shown
on the postal receipt or postnmark, or delivered to a comon
carrier prom sing overnight delivery, as shown on the carrier's
receipt, not later than the last day set for filing. (Cal. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(a); see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32130.)

A docunent is also considered "filed" when received by facsimle
transm ssion before the close of business on the last day for
filing together with a Facsimle Transm ssion Cover Sheet which
meets the requirenents of Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32135(d),
provided the filing party also places the original, together wth
the required nunber of copies and proof of service, in the U S.
mail. (Cal. Code. Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32135(b), (c¢) and (d) ;
see also Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, secs. 32090 and 32130.)

The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
Attention: Appeal s Assistant
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814-4174
FAX: (916) 327-7960

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followi ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cl. Code
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al docunents authorized to be filed herein nust al so be "served'
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nust acconpany each copy of a docunment served upon a party or
filed wwith the Board itself. (See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8,

sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanpl e fornu) The
docunent will be considered properly "served' when personally
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del i vered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed. A docunent filed by facsimle transm ssion
may be concurrently served via facsimle transm ssion on all
parties to the proceeding. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec.
32135(c) .)

Ext ensi on of Ti ne

A request for an extension of time, in which to file a docunent
wth the Board itself, nmust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tinme required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
Eosition of each other party regarding the extension, and shall

e acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

|f no appeal is filed wthin the specified tine [imts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy CGeneral Counse

B _
Robin W Wesl ey
Regi onal Attorney

At t achnent

cc: Robert Perrone
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

June 2, 1999

Annette Degl ow

Re: Annette Deglowv. Los R os College Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279
Unfair Practice Charge No. SA Q0426
PARTI AL WARNI NG LETTER

Dear Ms. Degl ow

The above-referenced unfair practice charge was filed with the
Publ i c | oyment Rel ati ons Board on January 19, 1999. The
charge alleges that the Los R os (ollege Federation of
Teacher s/ CFT/ AFT/ Local 2279 (Federation) breached its dut?/ of
fair representation, as guaranteed by the Educational Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Act (EERA), Governnent Code section 3544.9, and thereby
vi ol at ed EERA section 3543.6(b), when it refused to submt
Annette Deglow s grievance to arbitration. The charge al so

all eges that the Federation viol ated EERA section 3543.6(a) when
it caused or attenpted to cause the Los R os Community Coll ege
Dstrict (Dstrict) to violate EERA

Ms. Deglowis enployed as a part-tinme tenured instructor for the
Dstrict in the Mathematics Departnent of the Sacramento Gty
Col l ege. Ms. Degl ow has previously engaged in numnerous
activities deened protected under EERA.  For exanple, M. Deglow
has previously filed unfair practice charges against the
Federation, including a charge filed on Cctober 28, 1997 in which
a conplaint was issued in March 1998 alleging interference with
Ms. Deglow s rights. Ms. Deglow also served as president of a
rival enployee organi zation and participated in organizing
activities. In January 1998, Ms. Deglowdistributed a notice to
bargai ning unit menbers rem ndi n? them of the deadline for
requesting an agency fee rebate fromthe Federation. These
activities are well known to the Federation.

In the Fall 1991 senester, Ms. Degl ow began teaching a course in
Math 52 El enmentary Geonetry. The District approved a mul timedi a
voi ce accommodation programwhi ch permtted Ms. Deglowto utilize
35mm sl i des, overhead transparencies and a voice anplification
system in her classroom

On Decenber 15, 1994, Ms. Degl ow received her facul ty performance
review i n which she was nmarked satisfactory in every category and
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recei ved an overall satisfactony rating. On Decenber 18, 1997,
Ms. Degl ow was given her next faculty performance review

Ms. Degl ow was narked unsati sfactory in seven categories and
received an overall wunsatisfactory rating. The perfornance
report recommended that Ms. Degl ow be renoved fromteaching the
Math 52 course and reassigned to another math course for ich
she had no acconmodati on program

Ms. Deglow filed several grievances challenging her perfornance
review. On February 17, 1998, Ms. Deglowwote to the Federation
and requested that the union represent her in her grievances.

The Federation agreed to represent Ms. Degl ow after she provided
addi ti onal supporting docunentation, agreed to consolidate her
grievances into one and accepted the Federation's rewite of the
grievance. On April 23, 1998, the Federation filed a grievance
on behal f of Ms. Deglow challenging her perfornance review

The grievance filed by the Federation on behalf of Ms. Degl ow
charged that the District failed to provide explanations for the
"needs inprovenment” ratings in five categories, the "needs
inprovenent." ratings violated Ms. Degl ow s academ c freedom by
criticizing her textbook, |ecture style and order of subjects
taught, and one "needs i nprovenent” explanati on denonstrated

di scrimnation against Ms. Deglow for her political activities.

Simlar grievances challen?ing perfornmance reviews were filed by
the Federation on behalf of two other instructors in the

Mat hemati cs Departnent. Earl Stephens' grievance was filed on
JanuarY 22, 1997. This grievance challenged the reviewtinelines
and alleged that the review violated the grievant's academc
freedomby criticizing his textbook, nethods of instruction and
his classroompresentation. Robert Plath's grievance was fil ed
by the Federation on January 12, 1998. The grievance alleged a
failure to explain the "needs inprovenment" ratings and violation
of the grievant's academc freedom -

The Federati on submtted the Stephens grievance to arbitration in
January 1998. The arbitrator’'s decision was issued on May 26,
1998, finding no violation of the grievant's academc freedom

The Federation sumarized the arbitrator's decision in its _
August/ Sept enber 1998 Union News. The article stated that clains
that an evaluation violates academc freedomare difficult to

suPport absent "clear and conpelling evidence." The article
defined necessary clear and conpelling evidence in support of an
academ c freedomallegation as, " [s]tatenents or witten

docunentati on from peer review teamnenbers that disparage the
content of the course, the teaching nethods, or the required
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text, where the instructor chooses the text are a few exanples."

At the Septenber 9, 1998 neeting of the Federation's Executive
Board, the Federation decided not to submt Ms. Deglow s
grievance to arbitration. The Federation infornmed Ms. Degl ow
that it believed it would not prevail in arbitration.

Ms. Degl ow appeal ed the Executive Board's decision and on _
Sept enber 23, 1998 the Federation Executive Board reaffirmed its
ea[)! i er decision not to take Ms. Deglow s grievance to
arbitration. ’ ,

On or about Cctober 21, 1998, the Federation decided to submt
the Plath grievance arbitration.

Based upon the facts stated above, the allegation that the
Federation caused or attenpted to cause the District to violate
the EERA fails to state a. prina facie case.

EERA section 3543.6(a) nakes it unlawful for an enpl oyee
organi zation to:

Cause or attenpt to cause a public school
enpl oyer to violate Section 3543. 5.

The charge alleges that the Federation caused or attenpted to
cause the District to violate EERA However, the charge fails to
provi de any facts which denonstrate that the Federation took
action to encourage or assist the Dstrict in discrimnati n% or
retaliating agai nst Ms. Deglow. The char?e explains that the
Dstrict issued Ms. Deglow a negative perfornmance review and the
Dstrict rejected Ms. Deglow s grievance chal |l engi ng the
performance review. There are no facts, however, describing what
action the Federation took in causi ng or attenpting to cause the
Dstrict to take these steps. Accordingly, this allegation fails
to state a prinma facie case and nust be di sm ssed. :

For these reasons the allegation that the Federation caused or
attenpted to cause the District to violate EERA, as presently
witten, does not state a prima facie case. If there are an
factual inaccuracies in this letter or additional facts whic

woul d correct the deficiencies explained above, please anend the
charge. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB
unfair practice charge form cl earI?/ | abel ed First Arended

Char ge, contain all the facts and allegations you w sh to make,
and be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party.

The anmended charge nust have the case nunber witten on the top
right hand corner of the charge form The amended charge nust be

served on the respondent's representative and the original proof
of service nust be filed wt RB. [If | do not recelve an
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amended charge or withdrawal fromyou before June 11, 1999. |

shall dismss the above-described allegation fromyour charge.
If you have any questions, please call nme at (916) 327-8385.

Sincerely,

Robi n W Wesl ey
Regi onal Attorney



